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SENATE COMMITTEE ON RURAL COMMUNITIES & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

 
February 14, 2013 Hearing Room C 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Arnie Roblan, Chair 

Sen. Herman Baertschiger, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Ginny Burdick 
Sen. Betsy Close 
Sen. Floyd Prozanski 

  
 
STAFF PRESENT: Racquel Rancier, Committee Administrator 

Shelley Raszka, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 19 – Public Hearing 
 Introduction of Committee Measures – Work Session 
 SB 324 – Work Session 
 Oregon Department of Agriculture Overview on Canola 

Rulemaking – Informational Meeting 
 SB 331 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
3:04:11 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Roblan 
 
3:05:25 PM SB 19-Public Hearing 
3:05:37 PM Racquel Rancier, Committee Administrator 
3:06:06 PM {Exhibit} 1: Sen. Monnes Anderson 
3:09:35 PM Chair Roblan 
3:09:40 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
3:09:53 PM Sen. Monnes Anderson 
3:10:02 PM Sen. Burdick 
3:10:43 PM Sen. Monnes Anderson 
3:10:53 PM Sen. Burdick 
3:11:15 PM Sen. Monnes Anderson 
3:11:17 PM Chair Roblan 
 
3:11:40 PM Introduction of Committee Measures - Work Session 
3:11:46 PM {Exhibit} 2-4: Chair Roblan 
3:12:31 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BAERTSCHIGER MOVES LC 3669, LC 3174, 

and LC 3434 BE INTRODUCED AS COMMITTEE MEASURES 
3:12:55 PM Chair Roblan 
3:13:13 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
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3:13:15 PM AYES: BURDICK, CLOSE, PROZANSKI, BAERTSCHIGER, ROBLAN 
 
3:13:27 PM SB 324-Work Session 
3:13:35 PM Racquel Rancier, Committee Administrator 
3:14:00 PM Chair Roblan 
3:14:44 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BAERTSCHIGER MOVES SB 324 DO PASS 

AND BE REFERRED TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON TAX CREDITS 
BY PRIOR REFERENCE 

3:14:56 PM Chair Roblan 
3:15:08 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
3:15:09 PM AYES: BURDICK, CLOSE, PROZANSKI, BAERTSCHIGER, ROBLAN 
3:15:18 PM Sen. Burdick 
3:15:22 PM Chair Roblan 
 
3:15:28 PM Oregon Department of Agriculture Overview on Canola Rulemaking - 

Informational Meeting 
3:15:48 PM {Exhibit} 5-9: Katy Coba, Director, Oregon Department of Agriculture 
3:31:36 PM Chair Roblan 
3:31:41 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:32:19 PM Coba 
3:33:22 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:34:11 PM Coba 
3:34:38 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:35:42 PM Sen. Close 
3:36:04 PM Coba 
3:38:38 PM Sen. Close 
3:38:49 PM Coba 
3:40:20 PM Lisa Hanson, Deputy Director, Department of Agriculture 
3:40:57 PM Chair Roblan 
3:41:02 PM Sen. Close 
3:41:24 PM Coba 
3:42:33 PM Chair Roblan 
3:43:17 PM Coba 
3:45:28 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
3:45:40 PM Coba 
3:46:19 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
3:46:34 PM Coba 
3:47:19 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
3:47:29 PM Coba 
3:47:42 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
3:47:49 PM Chair Roblan 
3:48:05 PM Coba 
3:48:14 PM Chair Roblan 
3:48:37 PM Coba 
3:48:56 PM Chair Roblan 
3:49:23 PM Coba 
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3:49:57 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:50:24 PM Coba 
3:50:31 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:50:33 PM Coba 
3:50:45 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:51:05 PM Coba 
3:51:12 PM {Exhibit} 10: Sen. Prozanski 
3:52:00 PM Chair Roblan 
 
3:52:19 PM SB 19-Public Hearing 
3:53:30 PM {Exhibit} 11-13: Jerry Willey, Mayor, Hillsboro 
4:00:35 PM {Exhibit} 14: Pam Treece, Executive Director, West Side Economic 

Alliance 
4:02:43 PM Pat Ribellia, Hillsboro 
4:02:47 PM Chair Roblan 
4:02:48 PM Ribellia 
4:05:28 PM Chair Roblan 
4:05:31 PM Sen. Burdick 
4:06:13 PM Ribellia 
4:07:04 PM Sen. Burdick 
4:07:10 PM Ribellia 
4:07:17 PM Sen. Burdick 
4:07:26 PM Ribellia 
4:07:47 PM Sen. Burdick 
4:07:51 PM Ribellia 
4:07:54 PM Chair Roblan 
4:08:32 PM {Exhibit} 15-16: Ron Papsdorf, City of Gresham 
4:17:54 PM Travis Stovall, Executive Director, East Metro Economic Alliance 
4:20:36 PM Chair Roblan 
4:20:42 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:21:02 PM Chair Roblan 
4:21:30 PM Papsdorf 
4:21:39 PM Willey 
4:21:55 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:22:11 PM Willey 
4:22:39 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:22:42 PM Chair Roblan 
4:22:48 PM Papsdorf 
4:24:09 PM Chair Roblan 
4:24:35 PM Jim McCauley, Government Affairs, Washington County 
4:25:19 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:25:55 PM Chair Roblan 
4:26:04 PM Sen. Close 
4:26:12 PM McCauley 
4:26:18 PM Sen. Close 
4:26:38 PM McCauley 
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4:27:23 PM Sen. Burdick 
4:28:02 PM Chair Roblan 
4:28:30 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
4:28:37 PM Chair Roblan 
4:28:38 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
4:28:41 PM Chair Roblan 
4:28:42 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:28:43 PM {Exhibit} 17: Mary Kay McCurdy, Policy Director, 1000 Friends of Oregon 
 
4:29:03 PM SB 331-Public Hearing 
4:29:16 PM Racquel Rancier, Committee Administrator 
4:29:44 PM Chair Roblan 
4:29:54 PM Sen. Betsy Johnson, Senate District 16 
4:30:01 PM Sen. Chuck Thomsen, Senate District 26 
4:30:10 PM Sen. Johnson 
4:30:27 PM {Exhibit} 18: Will Tucker, Commissioner, Linn County 
4:31:31 PM Chair Roblan 
4:31:32 PM Tucker 
4:31:52 PM Chair Roblan 
4:32:16 PM Tucker 
4:32:29 PM Sen. Johnson 
4:32:39 PM Chair Roblan 
4:32:58 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:33:01 PM Chair Roblan 
4:33:11 PM Sen. Burdick 
4:33:17 PM Tucker 
4:34:16 PM {Exhibit} 19: Mike Russell, Parks Manager, Lane County 
4:35:23 PM {exhibit} 20: Gary Groth, Director, Douglas County Parks Department 
4:36:40 PM {exhibit} 21: Doreen Ferguson, Manager, Josephine County Parks 
4:38:18 PM Chair Roblan 
4:38:20 PM Ferguson 
4:38:22 PM Chair Roblan 
4:38:27 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
4:38:47 PM Ferguson 
4:38:48 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
4:40:04 PM Chair Roblan 
4:40:09 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:40:15 PM Chair Roblan 
4:40:40 PM {Exhibit} 22: Larry Robison, Director, Coos County Parks; past president 

and board member, Oregon Parks Association (OPA) 
4:43:29 PM Glen Crinklaw, Parks Director, Columbia County 
4:45:24 PM {Exhibit} 23: Patricia Hoover, Chairwoman, Lane County Parks Advisory 

Committee 
4:46:38 PM Chair Roblan 
4:47:00 PM {Exhibit} 24-25: Steve Lambert, Manager, Jackson County Parks; 
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President, OPA. 
4:48:24 PM {Exhibit} 26: Jeroen Kok, Parks Manager, Clackamas County 
4:48:52 PM Chair Roblan 
4:48:53 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:48:54 PM {Exhibit} 27: Larry Dunlap, member, Lane County Parks Advisory 

Committee 
4:48:55 PM {Exhibit} 28: Henry Heimuller, Chair, Columbia County Board of 

Commissioners 
4:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 29-30:  Ann Hanus, Policy Manager, Association of Oregon 

Counties 
4:48:57 PM {Exhibit} 31: Mark Labhart, Tillamook County Commissioner 
4:48:58 PM {Exhibit} 32: John Ludlow, Chair, Clackamas County Board of 

Commissioners 
4:48:59 PM {Exhibit} 33: Jeff Powers, Director, Benton County Natural Areas and 

Parks Department 
4:49:00 PM {Exhibit} 34: Doug Robertson, Chair, Douglas County Board of 

Commissioners 
4:49:01 PM {Exhibit} 35: Don Skundrick, Chair, Jackson County Board of 

Commissioners 
4:49:02 PM {Exhibit} 36: Carl Stiff, Baker County Commissioner 
4:50:37 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Roblan 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
3:06:06 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 19, written testimony, Sen. Monnes Anderson, 1 p 
3:11:46 PM {Exhibit} 2: Introduction of Committee Measures, LC 3669, staff, 2 pp 
3:11:46 PM {Exhibit} 3: Introduction of Committee Measures, LC 3174, staff, 5 pp 
3:11:46 PM {Exhibit} 4: Introduction of Committee Measures, LC 3434, staff, 6 pp 
3:15:48 PM {Exhibit} 5: Oregon Department of Agriculture Overview on Canola 

Rulemaking, map, Katy Coba, 1 p  
3:15:48 PM {Exhibit} 6: Oregon Department of Agriculture Overview on Canola 

Rulemaking, map, Katy Coba, 1 p  
3:15:48 PM {Exhibit} 7: Oregon Department of Agriculture Overview on Canola 

Rulemaking, written information, Katy Coba, 9 pp  
3:15:48 PM {Exhibit} 8: Oregon Department of Agriculture Overview on Canola 

Rulemaking, written information, Katy Coba, 6 pp  
3:15:48 PM {Exhibit} 9: Oregon Department of Agriculture Overview on Canola 

Rulemaking, written information, Katy Coba, 1 p  
3:51:12 PM {Exhibit} 10: Oregon Department of Agriculture Overview on Canola 

Rulemaking, article, “Canola in the Valley”, Oregon’s Agricultural 
Progress, Sen. Prozanski, 3 pp 

3:53:30 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 19, written testimony, Jerry Willey, 2 pp 
3:53:30 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 19, written testimony of Doug Barrett, Jerry Willey, 1 p 
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3:53:30 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 19, written information, Jerry Willey, 1 p 
4:00:35 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 19, written testimony, Pam Treece, 2 pp  
4:08:32 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 19, written testimony, Ron Papsdorf, 2 pp 
4:08:32 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 19, PowerPoint presentation, Strategic Investment 

Program Rural Area Definition, Ron Papsdorf, 14 pp 
4:28:43 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 19, written testimony, Mary Kay McCurdy, 1 p 
4:30:27 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 331, written testimony, Will Tucker, 2 pp  
4:34:16 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 331, written testimony, Mike Russell, 1 p  
4:35:23 PM {exhibit} 20: SB 331, written testimony, Gary Groth, 1 p 
4:36:40 PM {exhibit} 21: SB 331, written testimony of the Josephine County Board of 

Commissioners and written information, Doreen Ferguson, 4 pp 
4:40:40 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 331, written testimony, Larry Robison, 2 pp 
4:45:24 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 331, written testimony, Patricia Hoover, 1 p 
4:47:00 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 331, written testimony, Steve Lambert, 2 pp 
4:47:00 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 331, PowerPoint presentation, Steve Lambert, 7 pp 
4:48:24 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 331, written testimony, Jeroen Kok, 1 p 
4:48:54 PM {Exhibit} 27: SB 331, written testimony, Larry Dunlap, 1 p 
4:48:55 PM {Exhibit} 28: SB 331, written testimony, Henry Heimuller, 2 pp 
4:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 29:  SB 331, report, Ann Hanus, 7 pp 
4:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 30:  SB 331, written testimony, Ann Hanus, 2 pp 
4:48:57 PM {Exhibit} 31: SB 331, written testimony, Mark Labhart, 2 pp  
4:48:58 PM {Exhibit} 32: SB 331, written testimony, John Ludlow, 1 p 
4:48:59 PM {Exhibit} 33: SB 331, written testimony, Jeff Powers, 2 pp 
4:49:00 PM {Exhibit} 34: SB 331, written testimony, Doug Robertson, 1 p 
4:49:01 PM {Exhibit} 35: SB 331, written testimony, Don Skundrick, 2 pp 
4:49:02 PM {Exhibit} 36: SB 331, written testimony, Carl Stiff, 1 p 
 
 


